1,335,015$   1,962,994$ (167,386)$

Three Months Ended

 Mar 31,

2019

Mar 31,

2018

Operating Activities 105,815$   (490,840)$

Investing Activities 1,155,377   (6,831,543)

Financing Activities (1,913,377)   1,421,884

Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (652,185)$   (5,900,499)$

Cash & Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 3,005,606   8,106,535

Cash & Cash Equivalents, End of Period 2,353,421$   2,206,036$

Three Months Ended

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Firm Capital American Realty Partners Corp. • Q1/2019 • Page 18

RECONCILIATION OF CONTINUING & DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
The results of the single-family home portfolio, which the Company intends to sell, are
reported in the Company’s financial statements in income separate from continuing
operations. The following table shows the Company’s results of operations and
discontinued operations as reported under International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRS”) and discontinued operations as found in note 20 of the financial statements:

Continuing

Operations

Discontinued

Operations

Total

Three Months Ended March 31, 2019  $  $  $

Rental revenue   1,078,104   60,581   1,138,684

Operating costs   (183,517)   (14,209)   (197,726)

Utilities   (87,342)   (23,539)   (110,880)

Property taxes   (159,190)   (38,808)   (197,996)

Total Operating Expenses   (430,046)   (76,556)   (506,602)

Net rental income   648,056   (15,975)   632,080

Income from equity accounted and preferred investments   468,031   -   468,031

Income from preferred capital investments   52,461   -   52,461

General and administrative   (353,576)   -   (353,576)

Professional fees   (54,378)   -   (54,378)

Finance costs   (310,098)   -   (310,098)

Segment income (loss) from operations   450,495   (15,975)   434,520

Foreign exchange gain   4,032   -   4,032

Fair value adjustments of properties   1,299,863   3,505   1,303,368

Share based compensation   2,275   -   2,275

Net income (loss) for the period   1,756,665   (12,470)   1,744,195

Continuing

Operations

Discontinued

Operations

Total

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018  $  $  $

Rental revenue   1,000,294   404,472   1,404,766

Operating costs   (151,927)   43,421   (108,506)

Utilities   (77,151)   (48,410)   (125,561)

Property taxes   (147,974)   (68,827)   (216,801)

Total Operating Expenses   (377,052)   (73,816)   (450,868)

Net rental income   623,242   330,656   953,898

Income from equity investments   290,936   -   290,936

Income from preferred capital investments   66,267   -   66,267

General and administrative   (379,233)   -   (379,233)

Professional fees   (86,033)   -   (86,033)

Finance costs   (517,770)   -   (517,770)

Depreciation and amortization   -   -   -

Segment income (loss) from operations   (2,591)   330,656   328,065

Foreign exchange gain   4,617   -   4,617

Fair value adjustments of properties   -   (92,575)   (92,575)

Share-based compensation   1,108   -   1,108

Net income (loss) before income taxes   3,134   238,081   241,215

Income tax (recovery) / expense   830   63,091   63,921

Net income (loss) for the period   2,303   174,992   177,295

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Firm Capital American Realty Partners Corp. • Q1/2019 • Page 19

DEBT FACILITIES
As at March 31, 2019, the Company’s debt facilities totaled $18,267,852 with a weighted
average interest rate of 4.37%:

SHARE CAPITAL
Issued and outstanding common shares on a fully diluted basis as at March 31, 2019
consists of the following:

Outlined below are the key additions to the Company’s fully diluted shares over the past
twelve months:

• On November 9, 2018 the Company issued 808,643 common shares at a price of
$8.10 per share for total gross proceeds of approximately $6.6 million. In addition,